"Academic Employee(s)" - Employees represented by the Federation in the bargaining unit as defined in the 
recognition clause and referred to from time to time as Professor(s)", "Faculty", "Faculty Member(s)", "Employee(s)", 
"Instructor(s)", "Teacher(s)","Librarian(s)", and "Counselor(s)".  

''Academic Year" - One hundred and seventy-three (173) contracted days in fall, winter, and spring quarters. The 
summer quarter is not included within the academic year.  

"Activity" - The effort needed to accomplish an outcome as detailed in the faculty member's professional 
development plan.  

"Adjunct Professor" - A faculty member working less than one hundred seventy-three (173) full-time workdays 
during the academic year, exclusive of summer quarters.  

"Agreement" – This contract between the Board and the Federation.  

"Assistant Professor" - A faculty member on an annually renewable contract.  

"Associate Professor" -A tenure-track faculty member.